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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
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)


vs.

)

No. 05-1716 DI




)

WALKER SERVICES, INC., d/b/a 
)

WALKER INSURANCE AGENCY, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We find cause to discipline the business entity insurance producer license of Walker Services, Inc., d/b/a Walker Insurance Agency (“Walker Insurance”) due to violations by its president, Lonnell Walker, Sr. (“Walker”).  Walker issued an invalid insurance ID card and misappropriated a premium payment.  Walker Insurance used dishonest practices and demonstrated incompetence, untrustworthiness, and financial irresponsibility.  
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on November 22, 2005, seeking this Commission’s determination that Walker Insurance’s insurance producer license is subject to discipline.  We opened the case as Case No. 05-1716 DI.  

On September 23, 2005, the Director issued a decision denying Walker’s application to renew his insurance producer license.  The Director mailed the decision on September 27, 2005.  
Walker appealed to this Commission on October 25, 2005.  We opened the case as Case No. 05-1585 DI.  We consolidated the cases for purposes of hearing, but we issue a separate decision in each case.  

This Commission convened the hearing on February 7, 2006.  Kevin Hall represented the Director.  Robert M. Susman, with Goffstein, Raskas, Pomerantz, Kraus & Sherman, LLC, represented Walker Insurance.


The matter became ready for our decision on August 15, 2006, when the Director filed his reply brief.  

Having read the full record, including all the evidence, Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett renders the decision.  Section 536.080, RSMo 2000.
  

Findings of Fact


1.  Walker Insurance is licensed by the Missouri Department of Insurance as a business entity insurance producer, License No. AG8019637, and has been so licensed since March 14, 2005.  Walker requested that the Director cancel the license of Walker Insurance Agency, License No. AG08674, because he started a new business as Walker Services, Inc., d/b/a/ Walker Insurance Agency.  

2.  Walker is the president of Walker Insurance.  Walker was a licensed insurance producer at the time of the conduct described in these findings of fact.  His license expired on August 1, 2005.  The Director denied his application for renewal on September 23, 2005.  
3.  On May 31, 2005, Carlos Lopez Johnson went to Walker’s office to obtain automobile insurance.  Walker’s quote was $296.  Walker told Johnson that he could pay $146 down and pay the remainder within 10 days, which Johnson did.  Walker issued an insurance ID card 
effective May 31, 2005, and expiring June 31, 2005, with policy number “pending,” and the Missouri Joint Underwriting Association (“JUA”) as the insurance company.  Walker knew this was invalid as an ID card.  However, Walker never obtained insurance for Johnson from JUA.  
4.  On June 21, 2005, Walker uploaded an application for insurance for Johnson with GMAC Insurance.  A payment of $177.02 was submitted with the uploaded application.  

5.  After receiving nothing with a policy number on it, Johnson contacted Walker, who stated that Johnson’s license was suspended and that GMAC was the insurance company.  Johnson was not aware that his license was suspended.  Johnson cancelled the GMAC policy on June 29, 2005.  
6.  Johnson filed a complaint with the Missouri Department of Insurance, which conducted an investigation.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.  Section 621.045.  The Director has the burden of proving cause to discipline Walker Insurance’s license.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

 The Director must prove his case by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  

Evidence

At the hearing, Walker Insurance raised hearsay objections to the Director’s exhibits.  All of the exhibits that were offered were admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing, Walker Insurance agreed to waive its hearsay objections except as to Ex. 5, p. 1; Ex. 9; Ex. 10; 
Ex. 12; Ex. 13; Ex. 14; Ex. 15, pp. 1-3; Ex. 16; Ex. 17, pp. 1-12 and 22; Ex. 18, p. 1; Ex. 20, pp. 1-3; Ex. 21; Ex. 23; Ex. 25, pp. 1-2; and Ex. 26, pp. 1-4.  These exhibits are the consumer complaints that Walker’s customers filed with the Director, and correspondence from the insurance companies to the Director’s investigator.  The Director agreed that Ex. 15, p.5; Ex. 17, p. 23; the handwritten comment on Ex. 18, p. 3; and Ex. 26, p. 14 are not admitted into evidence.  Though this Commission ruled that the Director’s proffered exhibits were admissible as business records, we agreed that the parties could include arguments in their post-hearing briefs as to the extent to which we may consider hearsay statements made in those exhibits.  (Tr. at 206-07.)  

Walker Insurance cites numerous cases applying the Uniform Business Records as Evidence Law, §§ 490.660 through 490.690, and argues that hearsay statements contained within a business record are not admissible.
  However, in administrative proceedings such as this one, §§ 490.660 through 490.690 do not apply.
  Instead, § 536.070(10), RSMo 2000, governs.
  

Section 536.070(10), RSMo 2000, provides: 
Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business, and that it was the regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence, or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility.  The term “business” shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind. 
Walker Insurance argues that there is inadequate foundation for these documents and that they are not admissible in evidence merely because they are found in the Director’s file.  The Commission already ruled that the documents are admissible as business records of the Director.  In Williamsburg Truck Plaza v. Muri, 882 S.W.2d 346, 349 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994), the court stated: 
The administrative law judge has discretion to determine from the totality of the circumstances whether the document meets the criteria of section 536.070(10), and the preparer or custodian of the document need not be present to establish a foundation.
In State ex rel. Sure-Way Transp. v. Div. of Transp., 836 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992), the court found that revenue reports submitted by Sure-Way were admissible despite the fact that no employee of Sure-Way testified as to their identity and authenticity.  The Division argued that §§ 490.660-490.690 require such testimony, but the court found that this was not required under § 536.070(10), RSMo 2000.  Id. at 26-27.  The court stated:  “The investigator’s lack of personal knowledge of the documents affected the weight given them by the administrative law judge, not their admissibility.”  Id. at 27. 
This Commission has applied § 536.070(10), RSMo 2000, in numerous cases and has concluded that all circumstances surrounding the making of writings, including any lack of personal knowledge on the part of the authors thereof, may go to the weight, but not the admissibility, of the evidence.
  In Associated Wholesale Grocers v. Moncrief, 970 SW.2d 425, 428 (Mo. App., S.D. 1998), the court stated that “an objection to a business record on the ground that it is hearsay is unavailing if the record meets the requirement of the act for admission in evidence.”  
The complaints and letters in question were obtained by the Missouri Department of Insurance.  It is the business of the Department to receive complaints and investigate them.  These documents are admissible under § 536.070(10), RSMo 2000.  To the extent that they contain hearsay, this is not grounds for excluding the documents, but may go to the weight of the evidence.  As the Director notes, § 374.210.2, RSMo 2000, provides criminal penalties for giving false information to the Director in the course of an investigation.  Therefore, we would expect that the insurance companies would give reliable information in their correspondence to the investigator.  The Director has provided sufficient indicia of reliability for this evidence.  
Walker Insurance also argues that admission of hearsay statements would violate its due process right to cross-examine its accuser.  Walker Insurance cites In re Interest of G.C., 50 S.W.3d 408, 420 n.7 (Mo. App., E.D. 2001) (Teitelman, J., concurring).  This was a concurring opinion of one judge, not the majority opinion of the court.  In that case, the court reversed the juvenile court’s judgment placing an infant in the legal custody of the Division of Family Services.  The majority found insufficient evidence of neglect.  Only the concurring judge found that the mother had a due process right to cross-examine her accusers.  In the context of attorney disciplinary proceedings, the Missouri Supreme Court has stated that disciplinary proceedings are not criminal trials in which a defendant has a constitutional right to confront witnesses.  In re Cupples, 952 S.W.2d 226, 233 (Mo. banc 1997).  We note that Walker testified in this proceeding and had the opportunity to refute any statements made in any exhibits that the Director offered.  Walker Insurance was afforded ample due process protection.  

The Disciplinary Statute 

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Walker Insurance under § 375.141, which states:


1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

*   *   *


(4) Improperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any moneys or properties received in the course of doing insurance business;

*   *   *


(8) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere;
*   *   * 


(10) Signing the name of another to an application for insurance or to any document related to an insurance transaction without authorization[.]

Basis for Discipline Against the Entity

The Director cites § 375.141.3, which provides:  

The license of a business entity licensed as an insurance producer may be suspended, revoked, renewal refused or an application may be refused if the director finds that a violation by an individual insurance producer was known or should have been known by one or more of the partners, officers or managers acting on behalf of the business entity and the violation was neither reported to the director nor corrective action taken.  

The Director’s complaint asserts that:  

[a]t all times mentioned herein, Respondent Walker [Services, Inc., d/b/a Walker Insurance Agency] was a licensed business entity insurance producer (license #AG8019637) in the State of 
Missouri.  Respondent Walker’s business entity insurance producer license is currently active and in good standing.  

(Emphasis added).  Walker’s answer admits this assertion, and the Director reiterates this assertion in his proposed findings of fact.  

However, the evidence does not prove this assertion.  The Director’s Exhibit 2, Affidavit of Licensure, states that Walker Services, Inc. d/b/a Walker Insurance Agency is currently licensed by the Missouri Department of Insurance as a business entity producer under identification number AG8019637 and “has been so licensed since March 14, 2005 (emphasis added).”  The evidence also shows that Walker requested that the Director cancel the license of Walker Insurance Agency, License No. AG08674, because he started a new business as Walker Services, Inc., d/b/a/ Walker Insurance Agency.  (Ex. 2.5 at 1-2.)  
Generally, allegations in a petition admitted in an answer are judicial admissions.  Hobbs v. Director of Revenue, 109 S.W.3d 220, 222 (Mo. App., S.D. 2003).  However, a party is not bound by an admission in his pleading when the opposing party introduces contrary evidence.  Id.  The Director introduced his affidavit, Exhibit 2, showing that Walker Insurance, License No. AG8019637, has only been licensed since March 14, 2005.  The Director did not rely on Walker Insurance’s admission, but instead introduced the affidavit to prove licensure.  Therefore, we have found that Walker Insurance, the Respondent in this case, has only been licensed since March 14, 2005.  

The Director relies on § 375.141.3 as the basis for discipline of the business entity’s license, asserting that Walker, as the president, did not report violations to the Director or take corrective action.  Section 375.141.3 allows discipline of the business entity’s license if the Director finds that a violation by an individual insurance producer was known or should have been known by one or more of the partners, officers or managers acting on behalf of the business 
entity and that the violation was neither reported to the director nor corrective action taken.  The Director’s complaint alleges incidents involving seven customers.  Only the Johnson transaction occurred after March 14, 2005, when Walker Insurance was in existence.  The other transactions were completed by October 27, 2004.  The Director has presented no argument or evidence to show how Walker Insurance could be subject to discipline for a failure on the part of the previous business entity’s partners, officers, or managers to report violations to the Director or to take corrective action.  Likewise, the Director has presented no argument or evidence to show how Walker Insurance could be subject to discipline for a failure on the part of the president of the current entity to report violations on transactions that were completed more than six months before creation of the entity.  The Director has the burden of proof in this proceeding, Berger, 764 S.W.2d at 711, and has not met his burden to show that the current business entity can be disciplined for violations long past the reasonable time in which they should have been reported to the Director.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline only as to the Johnson transaction.  However, we find ample basis for discipline of Walker Insurance’s license on the basis of that transaction alone.  Further, in the companion case involving Walker’s application to renew his individual insurance producer’s license, we have made detailed findings of fact and have found grounds to deny Walker’s application based on the transactions involving all seven customers.   
Count I:  Violating Insurance Laws or Regulations

The Director asserts that Walker issued invalid insurance ID cards.  Section 303.179, RSMo 2000, provides in part: 

No person knowingly shall make, sell or otherwise make available an invalid or counterfeit insurance card.  Any person who violates this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor. 

Walker issued an insurance ID card to Johnson for coverage with JUA with policy number “pending,” but never obtained insurance for Johnson with JUA.  Walker uploaded an 
application for coverage with GMAC.  The insurance ID card, showing coverage with JUA, was invalid, and Walker knew that it was an invalid ID card.  Walker violated § 303.179, RSMo 2000, by issuing an invalid insurance ID card to Johnson.   

Under § 375.141.3, the license of a business entity may be disciplined if a violation by an individual producer was known or should have been known by a partner, officer, or manager on behalf of the business entity, and the violation was neither reported to the director nor corrective action taken.  Walker was the president of Walker Insurance and thus knew of the violation.   We make a general observation that will apply throughout the rest of this decision:  though there is no direct evidence that Walker’s violations were not reported to the Director, we infer that they were not.  Johnson made a complaint to the Missouri Department of Insurance, which conducted an investigation based on his complaint and others.  Walker was the president of Walker Insurance; thus, for the business to report violations, Walker would be self-reporting his own violations.  There is no evidence showing that he did so.  The fact that Johnson filed a complaint suggests that Walker had not taken corrective action.  Therefore, we conclude that the violation was known by an officer of the business entity, but was neither reported to the Director nor corrective action taken.  


We find cause to discipline Walker Insurance’s license under § 375.141.1(2) for Walker’s violation of § 303.179, RSMo 2000.  

Count II:   Misappropriation 

Misappropriation is “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).


The Director asserts that Walker misappropriated, withheld, or converted Johnson’s premium payment of $296.  Walker collected $296 from Johnson on May 31, 2005, but remitted 
only $177.02 with the application on June 21, 2005.  By failing to remit all of the money to the insurance company, Walker used it for a purpose other than that intended.  

The Director did not file a discipline complaint against Walker, but only against the business entity.  The Director cites § 375.141.3.  That statute allows the license of a business entity to be disciplined if a “violation” by an individual insurance producer was known or should have been known by one or more of the partners, officers or managers acting on behalf of the business entity.  However, § 375.141.1 provides other grounds for discipline besides a violation of a statute or regulation.  We construe a “violation,” as the term is used in § 375.141.3, to mean that if the actions of the individual insurance producer would subject him to discipline under § 375.141.1, this is also a “violation” that will subject the business entity licensee to discipline if the “violation” was or should have been known by a partner, officer, or manager of the business entity, and the “violation” was neither reported to the Director nor corrective action taken.  We must construe disciplinary statutes broadly to further their remedial purpose.  State ex rel. Webster v. Myers, 779 S.W.2d 286, 290 (Mo. App., W.D. 1989).  We believe the legislature intended for the disciplinary process to be consistent between business entities and individual producer licensees and for the public to be protected against “violations” by insurance producers, whether they are licensed as business entities or individuals, under § 375.141.1.  

We find cause to discipline Walker Insurance’s license under § 375.141.1(4) because Walker misappropriated Johnson’s premium payment.
  
Count III:  Signatures

The Director asserts that Walker Insurance is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(10) for signing the name of another to an insurance document without authorization.  Because all of 
the transactions in Count III were prior to the creation of Walker Insurance, we find no cause to discipline on Count III. 
Count IV:  Practices and Conduct of Business

The Director argues that Walker Insurance is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(8) for using fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility.  

The Director again relies on § 375.141.3.  Again, we construe this statute to allow discipline of the business entity if an individual producer’s license would be subject to discipline for his “violation.”  In addition, a business entity may be guilty of fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices, and may demonstrate untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  It always includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  To coerce is to restrain or dominate by force.  Id. at 240.  A practice is something done customarily.  Id. at 974.  Walker used a dishonest practice by failing to remit all of Johnson’s payment to the insurance company and thus misappropriating it.  Walker Insurance is subject to discipline for this conduct.  

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.  Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000; Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Irresponsible means “not based on sound reasoned considerations . . . unprepared or unwilling to meet financial responsibilities.”  Id. at 1196.  Walker Insurance demonstrated incompetency, untrustworthiness and financial 
irresponsibility because Walker collected a premium from Johnson, failed to remit all of it to the insurance company, and issued an invalid insurance ID card to Johnson.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Walker Insurance’s license under § 375.141.1(8).  
Summary

We find cause to discipline Walker Insurance’s business entity insurance producer license under § 375.141.1(2), (4), and (8).  

SO ORDERED on December 20, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Fehr v. R&S Express, 924 S.W.2d 331, 334 (Mo. App., E.D. 1996) (overruled on other grounds), Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 SW.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003); Stewart v. Sioux City & New Orleans Barge Lines, 431 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. 1968); Killian Const. Co. v. Tri-City Const. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 835 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985); State v. Thrasher, 654 S.W.2d 142, 144 (Mo. App., E.D. 1983); State v. Kreutzer, 928 S.W.2d 854, 868 (Mo. banc 1996); Nelson v. Holley, 623 S.W.2d 604, 607 (Mo. App., W.D. 1981).  


�State ex rel. Sure-Way Transp. v. Div. of Transp., 836 S.W.2d 23, 26-27 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


�Id. 


�E.g., State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. McKenzie, No. 02-0530 HA (Nov. 24, 2003); Nedrow v. Missouri Board of Pharmacy, No. 02-0106 (Dec. 11, 2002); State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Eden, No. 01-0146 CS (Aug. 17, 2001).   


	�Because we conclude that misappropriation occurred, we do not reach the issue of whether this was also a conversion or improper withholding of the premium payment.   
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